installment under the conditional sale contract.

(j)  (1) Except for contracts in which the finance charge or a portion of the finance charge is determined by the simple-interest
basis and the amount financed disclosed pursuant to paragraph (8) of subdivision (a) is more than two thousand five hundred
dollars ($2,500), the dollar amount of the disclosed finance charge may not exceed the greater of:

(A)  (i) One and one-half percent on so much of the unpaid balance as does not exceed two hundred twenty-five dollars

($225), 11/6 percent on so much of the unpaid balance in excess of two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225) as does not

exceed nine hundred dollars ($900) and five-sixths of 1 percent on so much of the unpaid balance in excess of nine
hundred dollars ($900) as does not exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500).

(ii) One percent of the entire unpaid balance; multiplied in either case by the number of months (computed on the basis
of a full month for any fractional month period in excess of 15 days) elapsing between the date of the contract and the
due date of the last installment.